

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
IN RE ADVISORY OPINION OF THE GOVERNOR
REQUESTED MAY 12, 1987

CASE NO. 70,533

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 18 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

REPLY BRIEF OF BAKER & HOSTETLER

Submitted by:

BAKER & HOSTETLER
1300 Barnett Plaza
Post Office Box 112
Orlando, Florida 32802
(305) 841-1111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE JUSTICES SHOULD NOT ADVISE THE GOVERNOR THAT THE USE TAX ON ADVERTISING CREATES REVENUE SOURCES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE 14TH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION OR THE COMMERCE CLAUSE UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 8, CLAUSE 3 OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	3
A. Due Process Requires a Nexus Between the State of Florida and the Advertiser or Advertising Transaction Subjected to the Florida Advertising Use Tax	6
B. Due Process Requires that the Part of the Advertising Cost Price Apportioned to the State of Florida by the Florida Advertising Use Tax be Reasonable and Bear a Rational Relationship to Values Connected to the State of Florida	14
II. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission,</u> 458 U.S. 307, 102 S. Ct. 3103 (1982)	17
<u>Burger King v. Rudzewicz,</u> 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174 (1985)	9
<u>Cooey-Bentz Co. v. Lindley,</u> 66 Ohio St. 2d 54, 419 N.E.2d 1087 (1981)	11
<u>Good's Furniture House, Inc. v. Iowa State Board of Tax Review,</u> 382 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> ____ U.S. _____, 107 S. Ct. 76 (1986)	11
<u>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Maryland,</u> 347 U.S. 340, 74 S. Ct. 535 (1953)	10
<u>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 386 U.S. 753, 878 S. Ct. 1389 (1967)	10
<u>Rowe-Genereux, Inc. v. Vermont Department of Taxes,</u> 138 Vt. 130, 411 A.2d 1345 (1980)	11
<u>Shaffer v. Heitner,</u> 433 U.S. 186, 97 S. Ct. 2569 (1977)	9
<u>CONSTITUTIONS:</u>	
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	3
Article I, Section 8, Clause 3, United States Constitution	3
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constituion	3
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
Chapter 87-6, Laws of Florida	1, 4, 17
Chapter 87-72, Laws of Florida	1, 4, 17
Chapter 87-72, §3, Laws of Florida	6
Section 212.059(3), Florida Statutes	7
Section 212.059(3)(b), Florida Statutes	7
Section 212.0591(9), Florida Statutes	15
Section 212.0595(4), Florida Statutes	15
Section 212.0595(6), Florida Statutes	6, 7, 8
Section 212.0595(11)(b), Florida Statutes	7
